






















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































�c�~�n�c�e�l� column balance 204 
restore column balance 204 

multiple spacing output text 252 
multi column mode control word 254 

(see also .SC control word) 
multi column processing 65 

beginning a new column 69 
column balancing 69 
defining a multi column layout 65 

an example of 68 
page section breaks 66 
restoring 254 
section breaks 66 
suspending and resuming 69 

multiline running titles 55 
�a�l�l�o�c�~�t�i�n�g� space for 57 

mutually exclusive SCRIPT command 
options 16 

name a disk file for output 
FILE option 19 
naming the output file 20 

name a file containing options 
OPTIONS option 23 

name a remote output station 
DEST option 19 

naming conventions 
for macros 138 

naming the input file 13 
NBR parameter 

of .DH control word 221 
new page (see .PA control word) 
NEW parameter 

of .BX control word 207 
new column, starting a 69 
.NL [Null Line] control word 

description 256 
processing empty input lines 142 

NOADO parameter 
of .HY control word 239 
of .SV control word 281 

NOJ parameter 
of .DH control word 221 

non-format command conversion 188 
NOPROF option 23, 299 
NORM parameter 

of .PN control word 63, 262 
normal page numbering 61, 263 
NOSPIE option 23, 299 

diagnostic aid 164 
NOSTART parameter 

of .PA control word 260 
NOSTEM parameter 

of .SV control word 281 
notational conventions 200 
notes (as footnotes) 84 
NOWAIT option 23, 299 
NPA parameter 

of .DH control word 221 
NTC parameter 

of .DH control word 221 
NTO parameter 

of .DH control word 221 
NTS parameter 

of .DH control word 221 
null value for symbols 122, 139 
null line 32 

control word description 256 
in conditional processing 101 
processing empty input lines 142 

NUM parameter 

of .SV control word 281 
NUMBER option 23, 299 

diagnostic aid 164 
numbering figures 131 
numbering pages 61 
NUP parameter 

of .DH control word 221 
NUS parameter 

of .DH control word 221 

.OB [Odd Page Bottom Title] control 
word 

description 257 
.OC [Output Comment] control word 

de-scr i pt ion 257 
ODD parameter 

of .IF control word 241 
of .PA control word 46, 260 
of .RF control word 59, 269 
of .RH control word 59, 270 
of .RT control word 54, 272 

odd page bottom title control 
word 257 

odd page eject control word 259 
odd page top title control word 259 
.OF [Offset] control word 

definition 38 
description 258 
glossary 347 

OFF parameter 
of .BX control 
of .DC control 
of .DM control 
of .SE control 

OFFNO parameter 

word 
word 
word 
word 

207 
217 
223 
275 

of .PN control word 262 
offset 38 

control word description 258 
example of 39 
glossary 347 
text 38 

OJ parameter 
of .DH control word 221 

ON/OFF parameter 
of .RC control word 267 

ON and OFF parameters 
of .BC control word 
of .CE control word 
of .CO control word 
bf .CS control word 
of .01 control word 
of .EP control word 
of .EZ control word 
of .FN control word 
of .FO control word 
of .HY control word 
of .IT control word 
of .JU control word 
of .KP control word 
of .L1 control word 
of .LY control word 
of .MS control word 
of .OP control word 
of .PA control word 
of .PN control word 
of .RC control word 
of .RF control word 
of .RH control word 
of .R! control word 
of .SU control word 
of .SV control word 

204 
211 
213 
214 
222 
230 
231 
233 
234 
239 
246 
248 
248 
251 
253 
256 
259 
260 
262 
267 
269 
270 
271 
280 
281 
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of .TE control word 286 
of .UC control word 290 
of .UD control word 291 
of .UP control word 293 
of .US control word 294 
of .WF control word 295 
of .ZZ control word 296 

.OP [Odd Page Eject] control word 
description 259 

option 347 
OPTIONS option 23, 299 
options of the SCRIPT command 

name a file that contains 
OPTIONS option 23 

summary of 15 
used with TSO 16 

.OT (Odd Page Top Titl~] control word 
description 259 

output comment control word 257 
output device 347 
output document 

destination of 11 
and the logical device 17 
DEVICE option 19 

glossary 347 
print it: PRINT option 25 
print part: PAGE option 24 

overview of 9 
print table of contents 74 
saved in a sequential file 

FILE option 19 
output file 

write to file control word 295 
writing to 108 

output lines 
column justification 234 
double spacing 225 
.FO control word 234 
generated by input tracing 165 
glossary 347 
.JU control word 248 
multipl~ ~pacin9 252 
right adjusting 271 
single space 280 
vertical spacing before next 279 

output page 
bottom margin 205 
bottom title 206 
column begin 209 
column definition 210 
column width 2}2 
conditional column begin 209 
double spacing 225 
eject even page 230 
even page bottom title 227 
even page top title 230 
formatting environment 98 
layout of 52 
left margin 245 
length (depth) 261 
multi column 65, 210 
right margin 246 
running title 272 
system date and time 126 
top mar:gin 287 
top title 289 

overriding head levels 221 
overstrike 192 

"P" parameter 
of ~SKcontrol word 278 

of .SP control word 279 
.PA (Page Eject] control word 

definition 45 
description 260 

PA parameter 
of .DH control word 221 

page 
breaks .66 
definition 192 
dimentions, basic 51 
length 53 
lines on 42 
margin control 191 
number control 193 
numbering 62 

setting with symbols 131 
with prefixes 63 

sections 66 
selectively print 

PAGE option 24 
width 53, 252 

page eject 
conditional control word 
description 214 

control word description 45, 258 
delay portion of file 222 
even page 46, 230 
for head levels 72 
forcing new page 45 
odd page 46, 257 
terminate processing 266 

page eject mode 46 
page image, shift to right 

BIND option 17 
page layout 

defining a 51 
functions, overview of 8 
multi column 65 

beginning a new column 69 
example of 66 
suspending and resuming 69 

parameters 51 
layout picture 298 

page length control word 
definition 53 
description 261 

page number symbol 
definition 62 
description 264 
in headings and footings 61 
redefining the 81 

page numbering mode control word 
definition 62 
description 262 

PAGE option 24, 300 
diagnostic aid 164 

paginate 347 
paper adjustment, prevent prompting 

NOWAIT option 23 
paragraph start control word 

definition 174 
description 264 
explieit specification 189 
implioit specification 190 

paragraphing 
explicit specification 189 
implicit specification 190 
numbering 191 
.PP control word 264 
specified in EasySCRIPT 174 

parameters 
altering the hyphenation 157 
define formatting environment 97 
of control words 3 
passing to input files 129 
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parts of a box 37 
passing parameters to input files 129 
pel 347 
period, guidelines for use 47 
.PF [Previous Font] control word 

definition 94 
description 261 
(see also .SF control word) 

physical output devices 4 
pica 347 
pitch 347 
.Pl [Page length] control word 

definition 53 
description 261 

.PH [Page Numbering Model control word 
definition 62 
description 262 

point 347 
positioning text on the page 42 
postprocessor, using SCRIPT/VS 153 
.PP [Paragraph Startl control word 

definition 174 
description 264 
explicit specification 189 
implicit specific~tion 190 

PREF p~rameter 
of .PN control word 63, 262 

prefixes 
for figure numbers 133 
for page numbers 63, 262 
removed from words 160 

preprocessor, using SCRIPT/VS 7, 153 
developing APFs and profiles 154 

prevent entering SPIE exit routines 
NOSPIE option 23 

prevent prompt for paper adjustment 
NOWAIT option 23 

previous font control word 
definition 94 
description 261 

PRINT option 25, 300 
print 

file name and line number 
NUMBER option 23, 164 

input lines without formatting 
UNFORMAT option 28,165 

lowercase letters as uppercase 
UPCASE option 28 

pages selectively 
PAGE option 24, 164 

part of output document 9 
separate pa~es at terminal 

STOP option 26 
table of contents 74 

PRINT parameter 
of .IF control word 241 

printers 4 
PROC parameter 

of .00 control word 219 
processing 

empty input lines 142 
input conditionally 10 
interactively during formatting 11 
lines that begin with a blank 142 
lines that begin with a tab 142 
modifying unpredictable 
results 156 

preparing for 156 
symbols and macros overview 10 

produce printer output 
PRINT option 25 

PROFILE option 25, 300 
profiles 3 

converting ATMS-II documents to 
SCRIPT/VS format 187 

developing preprocessor 154 
glossary 347 
specifying: PROFILE option 25 
suppressing: NOPROF option 23 

proportional spacing 348 
.PS [Page Number Symbol] control word 

definition 621 
description 264 
in headings and footings 61 
redefining the 81 

PS parameter 
of the .DC control word 

definition 81 
description 217 

.PT [Put Table of Contents] control 
word 

description 265 
(see also .TC control word) 

PUNC parameter 
of the .DC control word 31, 217 

put table of contents control word 
description 265 
(see also .TC control word) 

putting messages in macros 170 

.QQ [Quick Quit] control word 
description 266 
terminating formatting of fil. 110 

.QU [Quitl control word 
description 266 
terminating formatting of fi1. 110 

quick quit control word 
description 266 
terminating formatting of file 110 

QUIET option 26, 300 
quit control word 

description 266 
terminating formatting of fila 110 

ragged right 30, 348 
RB parameter 

of .DC control word 217 
.RC [Revision Codel control word 

definition 86 
description 267 
source document management 155 
(SQe also source document 
management) 

.RD [Read Terminall control w~rd 
description 268 
interactive SCRIPT/VS 
processing 112 

.RE [Restore Status] control word 
description 268 
restoring current formatting 
env i ronmel,t 98 

(see also .SA control word) 
read terminal control word 

description 268 
interactive SCRIPT/VS 
processing 112 

read variable control word 273 
interactive SCRIPT/VS 
processing 112 

(see also .SE control word) 
redefining symbols 155 
redefining control word separator 4& 

Index 365 



regular keeps 83 
restore status control word 

descr i pt ion' 268 
restoring current fo~matting 

environment 98 
(see also .S~ control-word) 

retrieving from a library 253 
return code from CMS command 128 
return code from CP command 128 
revision code characters 339 
revisi~n code control word 86 

description 267 
source document management 155 

revision codes 86 
revision markers 193 
.RF [Running Footing] control word 

definition of 59 
where to put 62 

description 269 
glossary 348 
line length 252 
margins 232 
page numbe~ symbols 264 
page numbers in 61, 62 
(see also .FS control word) 

.RH [Running Heading] control word 
definition of 59 

where to put 62 
description 270 
glossary 348 
line length 252 
margins 236 
page number symbols 264 
page numbers in 61, 62 
(see also .HN and .HS control 
"lords) 

.R! [Right Adjust] control word 
definition 42 
description 271 

right adjust control word 42, 271 
right-hand page 348 
right justification 30 
right margin 

aligning text with the 42 
changing the 36, 245 

RIGHT parameter 
of .FO control word 234 

role of a document profile 145 
roman numeral page numbering 63, 262 
ROl"lAN parameter 

of .PH control word 63, 262 
root words for spelling 
verification 160 

.RT [Running Title] contr~l word 
allocating space for 57 
default for 59 
definition of 54 

where to put 62 
description 272 
even page bottom title control 

word 227 
even page top title control 

word 230 
glossary 348 
line length 252 
multiline titles 55 

allocating space for 57 
odd page bottom control word 256 
li2.odd page top control word 258 

rule 348 
RUN parameter 

of .IT control word 246 
running footings 

definition of 59 
where to put 62 

description 269 
glossary 348 
line length 252 
margins 232 
page number symbols 264 
page numbers in 61, 62 
(see also .FS control word) 

running headings 
definition of 59 

where to put 62 
description 270 
glossary 348 
line length 252 
margins 236 
on page one 62 
page number symbols 264 

page numbers in 61, 62 
(see also .HN and .HS control 
words) 

running titles 
allocating space for 57 
bottom title control word 206 
default for 59 
definition of 54-59 

where to put 62 
description 272 
even page bottom title control 

word 227 
even page top title control 

word 230 
glossary 348 
line length 252 
multiline titles 55 

allocating space for 57 
odd page bottom control word 256 
odd page top control word 258 

.RV [Read Variable] control word 
description 273 
interactive SCRIPT/VS 
processing 112 

(see also .SE control word) 

.SA [Save Status] control word 
description 274 
saving current formatting 
environment 98 

(see also .RE control word) 
save font control word 95, 278 
save status control word 274 

saving current formatting 
env i romnent 98 

(see also .RE control word) 
saving input lines for subsequent 
processing 10 

.SC [Single Column Mode] control word 
definition 69 
description 274 
(see also .MC control word) 

SCRIPT command 13 
as diagnostic aid 163 
BIND option 17 
CHARS option 17 
compatability changes to 177 
CONTINUE option 18 
defaults 16 
DEST option 19 
DEVICE option 19 
DUr-1P opt ion 19 
examples 17 
FILE option 19 
in TSO 197 
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LIB option 21 
MESSAGE option 22 
mutually exclusive options 16 
NOPROF option 23 
NOSPIE option 23 
NOWAIT option 23 
NUMBER option 23 
options 14 
OPTIONS option 23 
PAGE option 24 
PRINT option 25 
PROFILE option 25 
QUIET option 26 
SEARCH option 26 
setting symbols with 128 
SPELLCHK option 26 
STOP option 26 
summary of options 15 
SYSVAR option' 26 
T ERf'1 opt ion 27 
TSO, options with special meaning 

DEST option 19 
LIB option 21 
PRINT option 25 
SEARCH option 26 

TWOPASS option 27 
UNFORMAT option 28 
UPCASE option 28 
using the 13 

SCRIPT options summary 299 
SCRIPT/VS 

as a preprocessor 7 
as a subroutine 7 
control values, symbols for 128 
control words 

changes for 
compatability 178, 182 

compatible with TSO/FORMAT 197 
modified by macros 137 
selecting 8 
when to use 7 

dictionary 158 
files, combining 105 
fonts 

Gothic highlight 332 
Gothic special purpose 334 
Gothic text 330 
fonts provided 320, 327 
Serif highlight 333 
Serif special purpose 335 
Serif text 331 

formatting environment, the 97 
basic 29 
saving 274 
summary 315 

functions 8 
implicit formatting conventions 31 
input file characteristics 4 
logical device character-
istics 20, 313 

processor 
calling the 6 

summary 297 
system symbols 126, 316 
terms for parts of page 298 
utility files 299 

SCRIPT/370 dictionary 181 
.SE [Set Symbol] control word 

cancelling a symbol 122 
defining primary document 
attributes 146 

description 275 
explanation 104 
GNL tags 83 
macros used instead 137 

symbols in your document 117 
with the SCRIPT command 129 
(see also .RV control word) 

SEARCH option 26, 300 
sections 

breaks 66 
conditional text 99 
glossary 348 
page 66 

selecting control words 8 
selectively print pages 

PAGE option 24 
semi-colon 48 
separating multiple control words 215 
separator, control word 48 

redefining the 48 
separator characters for an array 

defining the 81 
SEQ parameter 

of .00 control word 219, 120 
Serif 

highlight SCRIPT/VS font 333 
special purpose SCRIPT/VS font 335 
text SCRIPT/VS font 331 

Set label control word 202 
set line space control word 

definition 41 
description 279 

SET parameter 
of .HY control word 239 

set symbol control word 
cancelling a symbol 122 
defining primary document 
attributes 149 

definition 104 
description 275 
macros used instead 137 
symbols in your document 117 
with the SCRIPT command 129 
(see also .RV control word) 

setting tabs 32 
setting the heading counter 173 
.SF [Save Font] control word 

definition 95 
d~scription 278 

shift the page image to right 
BIND option 17 

simple indentions 36 
single column mode control word 

definition 69 
description 274 

single line indention 37 
single space mode control word 

definition 41 
description 280 

single space output 280 
single words, hyphenating 157 
.SK [Skip] control word 

definition 40 
description 278 

SKBF parameter 
of .DH control word 221 

skip lines conditionally 190 
skip lines control word 278 
.SL [Set Line Space] control word 

definition 41 
description 279 

some uses for tabs 33 
source document management 155 
source text, translating 
characters 288 

small caps 348 
SNAP parameter 

of .IT control word 246 
source document 348 

Index 367 



.SP [Space] control word 
definition 41 
description 279 

space 348 
space lines control word 

definition 41 
description 279 

space management, inline 339 
space units 5, 200 
spacing 

between first line of text and 
heading 238 

between last line of text and 
footing 235 

between output lines 41 
for head levels 72 
with blank lines 41 

SPAF parameter 
of .DH control word 221 

special characters 77 
ATMS-II codes 194 
defining 217 
for terminal output 81 
using symbols for 81 

special fonts provided with 
SCRIPT/VS 320, 327 

special symbols 
set with the SYSVAR option 26 

special techniques for conditional 
processing 100 

specify fonts 
CHARS option 17 

specify a library 
SEARCH option 26 

specify a profile 
PROFILE option 25 

specify symbol and macro libraries 
LIB option 21 

specifying a macro library 143 
SPELLCHK option 26, 300 

diagnostic aid 164 
spelling verification 158 

and SPELLCHK option 26, 164 
assist debugging 165 
characters to delimit words 319 
.DU control word 226 
fallibility 161 
overview of 9 
.SV control word 281 

SPIE exit routines, prevent entering 
NOSPIE option 23, 164 

split text control word 44, 282 
splitting text 

between the margins 43, 282 
string of 282 
with running headings and 
footings 60 

.SS [Single Space Mode] control word 
definition 41 
description 280 
(see also .DS and .LS control 
words) 

stacking one box on another 90 
start new page 192 
starter set 

APFs, symbols within 147 
developing preprocessor APFs and 
profiles 154 

macros for secondary attribute 
processing 148 

starting 
a new column 69 
a new page 45 
text at top of column 85 
text at the top of the page 85 

stem processing 160 
STEP parameter 

of .IT control word 245 
stop code 193 
STOP option 26, 300 
STOP parameter 

of .DC control word 217 
.SU [Substitute Symbol] control word 

description 280 
inhibiting 121 

SUB parameter 
of .IT control word 246 

subdocument identifier 188 
subroutine, using SCRIPT/VS 7 
substitute symbol control word 

description 280 
inhibiting 121 

SUBSTR parameter 
of .SE control word 275 
defining symbols in document 118 

suffixes for figure numbers 133 
suffixes removed from words 161 
summary of 

the head level characteristics 314 
the options of the SCRIPT 

command 299 
the parameters saved using .SA 
control word 315 

the SCRIPT/VS control words and 
parameters 301 

the SCRIPT/VS system symbols 316 
SUP parameter 

of .HY control word 239 
suppressing the profile 

NOPROF option 23 
suspending 

and resuming multi column 
processing 69 

concatenation with a break 34 
.SV (Spelling Verification] control 
word 

assist debugging 165 
definition 158 
description 281 
fallibility 161 

.SX [Split Text] control word 
definition 43 
description 282 
fill characters for 44 

.SY [System Command] control word 
description 283 
specifying TSO commands and 
procedures 115 

SYM paramter 
of .LY control word 253 

symbol 348 
symbol and macro libraries 125 
symbol libraries 

defining symbols 125 
identifying with LIB option 21 
identifying with SEARCH option 26 
macro definitions 125 

symbol names 276 
how SCRIPT/VS substitutes 
values 119 

SCRIPT/VS system 126 
symbol processing 104 

extended 133 
.EZ control word 231 
in your document 117 
overview of 10 

symbol substitution 348 
symbol values 276 

attributes of 122, 318 
determining current value 123 
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determining existence 12~ 
determining length of 123 
determining the type of 123 

symbols 
analyzing the type of 122 
assigning values to 275 
cancelling 122 
compound 119 
conditional processing with 104 
converting 

lowercase to uppercase 125 
numeric symbol to base-26 

number 122 
numeric symbol to Roman 

numeral 124 
current page number set 131 
defining values 275 
extended processing 133 
for arrays of values 134 
for SCRIPT/VS control values 128 
for special characters 79, 81 
in document 117 
inhibiting substitution 121 
local for macros 138 
numbering figures 131 
page number 264 
redefining 155 
restrictions when using 130 
retrieving from a library 253 
returning the current value of 123 
separate multiple control 
words 215 

set 
when a file is.appended 129 
when a file is imbedded 129 
when a macro is processed 130 
with the SCRIPT command 129 

special &$RET 128 
substitution 230 
system date and time 126 
system variable 26 
unresolved 120 
within starter set APFs 147 
(see also .SE control word) 

SYSOUT parameter 
of .IF control word 241 
with .IF control word 100 

SYSPAGE parameter 
of .IF control word 241 
with .IF control word 100 

system command control word 
description 283 
specifying TSO commands 115 
specifying TSO procedures 115 

system date and time, symbols for 126 
system symbols for SCRIPT/VS control 
values 128 

system symbol names 126 
SYSVAR option 26, 300 

tab characters, defining 284 
tab setting control word 32 

description 284 
for ATMS-II conversion 189 

tab resolution for 3800 Printer 338 
table of contents, automatic 
generation 175 

tabs 
fill characters 33 
glossary 348 
indent LoJith 39 

leading 253 
overview of 9 
setting 32 
uses for 33 
using 32 
with indentation 39 

table of contents 
adding lines to the 74 
building one automatically 73 
control word description 285 
entries generated by head 
levels 71-72 

file used to generate 
automatic 265 

overview of 9 
printing with output document 74 
using TWOPASS option with 75 
(see also .PT control word) 

tags, GML 29, 348 
.TB [Tab Setting] control word 

definition 32 
description 284 
for ATMS-II conversion 189 

.TC [Table of Contents] control word 
description 285 
(see also .Hn and .PT control 
words) 

TC parameter 
of .DH control word 221 

TCIN parameter 
of .DH control word 221 

.TE [Terminal Input] control word 
description 286 
interactive SCRIPT/VS 
processing 112 

techniques for conditional processing, 
special 100 

TERM option 27, 300 
TERM parameter 

of .00 control word 219 
of .IF control word 241 

terminal 
displaying 

one line of information 290 
output at: TERM option 27 

entering a line during SCRIPT/VS 
processing 268 

entry used to test control word 
sequence 169 

glossary 348 
output, special characters for 81 
print pages at: STOP option 26 
read variable control word 273 

terminal input control word 
description 286 
interactive SCRIPT/VS 
processing 112 

terminating formatting of file 110 
terminate processing 

immediately (see .QQ control word) 
with a final page eject (see .QU 
control word) 

text alignment controls 191 
text block indention 192 
text fonts provided with 

SCRIPT/VS 320, 327 
text formatting 

conditional 99 
basic 29 
SCRIPT/VS 29 

text items 
GML tags for 146 
(see also .lI control word) 

text line 348 
text line indention 192 
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text split 193 
THRESH parClmeter 

of .HY control word 239 
.TI [Translate Input] control word 

definition 79, 98 
description 287 
used to inhibit symbol 
substitution 121 

titles, running 
allocating spClce from bottom 

margin 235 
allocating space to top margin 238 
bottom line 206 
default for 59 
definition 54-59 
even page bottom 227 
even page top 230 
formatting environment 97 
line length 252 
multiline running titles 55 

allocating space for 57 
odd page bottom 256 
odd page top 257 
page number symbol 264 
running title 272 
saving 206 
top 289 
where to put definition 62 

.TM [Top Margin] control word 
definition 53 
description 287 

TN translate table for 1403 
Printer 320 

TO parameter 
of .DH control word 221 

top line of a box 
printing it by itself 92 
within a running heading 95 

top margin 53 
control word description 287 
glossary 348 

TOP parameter 
of .RT control word 54, 272 

top running titles 
default for 59 
definition 54-59 

top title 348 
top title control word 289 
.TR [Translate Character] control word 

definition 77, 97 
description 288 
used to inhibit symbol 
substitution 121 

trace information about input lines 
displayed 246 

tracing processing actions 
diagnostic aid 165, 166 
overview of 11 
stepping through an input 
trace 167 

translate character control word 
definition 77, 98 
description 288 
used to inhibit symbol 
substitution 121 

translate input control word 
definition 79, 97 
description 287 
used to inhibit symbol 
substitution 121 

translating characters 
on the input line 78 
on the output line 81 

triplets and backspaces 194 
TRUNC parameter 

of .FO control word 31, 234 
TS parameter 

TSO 
of .DH control word 221 

glossary 348 
input file naming conventions 14 
system commClnds 283 

TSO/FORMAT 
compatibility with 197 
creClting compatible 

environment 197 
.TT [Top Title] control word 

description 289 
two formatting passes 

TWOPASS option 27, 164 
TWOPASS option 27, 300 

and the table of contents 75 
diagnostic aid 164 

.TY [Type on Terminal] control word 
description 290 
interactive SCRIPT/VS 
processing 113 

type 1 control words 199 
type on terminal control word 

description 290 
interactive SCRIPT/VS 
processing 113 

typeface 348 
typeset 348 
typestyles and fonts 6 

.UC [Underscore and Capitalize] 
control word 

definition 44 
description 290 

.UD [Underscore Definition] control 
word 

definition 44 
description 291 

.UN [Undent] control word 
definition 39 
description 292 
(see also .IN control word) 

unconditional skip 191 
undent control word 39, 292 
underlining 44 

and capitalizing words 44, 290 
automatically 294 
characters to be 44, 291 

underscore 349 
underscore control word 44, 293 
underscore and capitalize control word 

definition 44 
description 290 

underscore definition control word 
characters not underscored by 
default 319 

definition 44 
description 291 

underscore resolution for 3800 
Printer 338 

underscoring (see underlining) 
UNFORMAT option 28, 300 

diagnostic aid 165 
unformattable center text 190 
unformatted text mode 189, 349 
unpredictable processing results, 
modifying 156 

unresolved symbols 120 
.UP [Uppercase] control word 

definition 44 
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description 293 
UP parameter 

of .DH control word 221 
UPCASE option 28, 300 
updated material, i!dentifying 86 

overview of 10 
updating a logical device table 

(LOT) 323 
uppercase 349 
uppercase control 194 
uppercase control word 293 
.US [Underscore] control word 

definition 44 
description 294 

US parameter 
of .DH control word 221 

users of SCRIPT/VS 2 
using 

GMl tags 7 
SCRIPT/VS 

as a postprocessor 153 
as a preprocessor 7, 153 
as a subroutine 7 
in a batch environment 153 
with other programs 153 

terminal entry tests control word 
sequence 169 

the SCRIPT command 13 

verifying spelling 
diagnostic aid 164 
.DU control word 226 
overview of 10 

vertical space 40 
blank 278,279 

vertical space units 5 

.WF [Write To File] control word 
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